

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL. STEPHEN M. SHEA

-and-

STEPHEN M. SHEA,
Plaintiffs,

v.

VERIZON BUSINESS NETWORK SERVICES,
INC.; VERIZON FEDERAL INC.;
MCI COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES, INC.
d/b/a VERIZON BUSINESS SERVICES; and
CELLCO PARTNERSHIP
d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS,
Defendants.

No. 1:09-cv-01050-GK

Pretrial Conference: Not Yet Scheduled

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Randolph D. Moss (D.C. Bar No. 417749)
Jennifer M. O'Connor (D.C. Bar No. 460352)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 663-6000
Fax: (202) 663-6363
randolph.moss@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER THE FCA’S FIRST-TO-FILE BAR..... 12

 A. The First-To-File Bar Precludes Subsequent *Qui Tam* Actions Based On The Same Material Facts Alleged In A Prior Suit 12

 B. Relator’s 2009 Lawsuit Is Based On The Same Material Facts As The 2007 Lawsuit..... 14

II. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED UNDER THE FCA’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR 20

 A. The Public Disclosure Bar 20

 B. The Public Disclosure Bar Forecloses Relator’s Claims Because They Are Based On Publicly Available Contract And Billing Information 22

 1. Relator’s Information Regarding The Content Of The Contracts Is From The Internet..... 23

 2. Relator’s Information Regarding The Content Of The Invoices That Allegedly Contain Impermissible Charges Is From The Internet 24

 3. Material Available On Public Internet Sites Is Publicly Available 26

 C. Any Purportedly Non-Public Information Relied Upon By Relator Was Merely Cumulative 26

 D. Relator Is Not The Original Source 29

III. THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO SATISFY THE PLEADING STANDARDS OF RULES 8 AND 9(b) 31

 A. Applicable Legal Standards 31

 B. The Second Amended Complaint Fails To Plead Facts Sufficient To Support The Inference That Fraud Occurred 32

1.	The Second Amended Complaint Fails To Demonstrate That The Named Contracts Prohibited The Surcharges.....	32
2.	The Second Amended Complaint Lacks Allegations Sufficient To Demonstrate That Any Improper Billings Actually Occurred.....	36
3.	The Second Amended Complaint Fails To Identify <i>When</i> The Allegedly Fraudulent Claims Were Made	37
4.	The Second Amended Complaint Fails To Identify With Particularity <i>Who</i> Made The Allegedly Fraudulent Statements Or Claims	38
IV.	DISMISSAL SHOULD BE WITH PREJUDICE.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acosta Orellana v. CropLife International,
711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....41, 42

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3, 31, 37

**Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....31

Boone v. MountainMade Foundation,
684 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....3, 32

Coalition for Underground Expansion v. Mineta,
333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....21

Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.,
390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004)13

Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.,
176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999)42

**Kowal v. MCI Communications Corp.*,
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....31, 41

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,
131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....21

Sharma v. District of Columbia, Civ. A. No. 10-1033(GK),
2012 WL 3195141 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2012)31

United States ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.,
798 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011),.....13, 14, 17

United States ex rel. Bane v. Life Care Diagnostics,
No. 8:06-cv-467-T-33MAP, 2008 WL 4853599 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2008).....19

United States ex rel. Barrett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
251 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2003).....38

**United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.*,
659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....12, 13, 17, 18

United States ex rel. Bender v. N. Am. Telecommunications, Inc.,
686 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010).....32, 38, 39

United States ex rel. Brown v. Walt Disney World Co.,
No. 6:06-cv-1943-Orl-22KRS, 2008 WL 2561975 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2008)26

United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.,
606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)18

United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.,
290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)40

**United States ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia*,
679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....21, 27, 29

United States ex rel. Digital Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.,
778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011).....38, 39

United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York,
556 U.S. 928 (2009).....41

United States ex rel. Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton Sec. Group, Inc.,
332 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....13

United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club,
105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30

United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sciences, Inc.,
99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996)13

**United States ex rel. Folliard v. CDW Tech. Servs., Inc.*,
722 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010).....14, 17, 19

United States ex rel. Folliard v. Synnex Corp.,
798 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2011).....13, 14, 17

United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester,
565 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009).....40

**United States ex rel. Green v. Serv. Contract Educ. & Training Trust Fund*,
843 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2012).....21, 23, 26

**United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,
 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....2, 12, 13, 18

United States ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.,
 798 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2011).....31, 33, 37, 38

United States ex rel. Hockett v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.,
 498 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007).....27

United States ex rel. J. Cooper & Assocs., Inc. v. Bernard Hodes Group, Inc.,
 422 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2006).....21, 28

United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke's Hosp., Inc.,
 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)40, 41

**United States. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.*,
 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....40, 41

United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
 243 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2001)17

United States ex rel. Ortega v. Columbia Healthcare, Inc.,
 240 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2003).....13, 14

United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.,
 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)12, 13

United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Management Group,
 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999)41

United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia,
 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....22

**United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn*,
 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....21, 22, 27, 28, 29

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
 286 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....32

United States ex rel. Unite Here v. Cintas Corp.,
 No. C 06-2413 PJH, 2007 WL 4557788 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2007)26

United States ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav,
 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)21, 22

**United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.*,
 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32, 37, 38, 39

United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)40

United States v. Science Applications Int'l Corp.,
 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....39, 40

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)18, 41

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5)2, 12, 13, 14, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)40, 41

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....2, 20, 41

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) (2009)23

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (2009)21

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2009).....29, 30, 31

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (2012).....30

REGULATIONS

48 C.F.R. § 52.229-4(b)35, 36

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 83, 5, 31, 32, 37, 39

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....3, 5, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)12, 13, 31

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(d).....23

D.C. District Court Rule 40.5(3).....16

OTHER

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....39
